
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 

Administrative Order 2023-04   

In Re:         

 

Adoption of Increase to Per Page  

Transcript Fee Rates 

__________________________________________/   

 

In September 2022, the Judicial Conference approved an increase to the maximum per page 

original and copy transcript fee rates aimed at keeping pace with inflation.  This will result in an 

approximate increase of 10 percent in each of the fiscal years 2024 and 2025.  Accordingly, it is 

 

ORDERED as follows: 

 

1. Effective October 1, 2023, and October 1, 2024, respectively, for all transcripts 

ordered on or after these dates, the court adopts a schedule of transcript fees subject 

to the maximum rates established by the Judicial Conference as set forth in the 

attached “Notice of Judicial Conference Maximum Transcript Fee Rates”. 

 

2. Transcript orders prior to the effective dates reflected in the attached notice of this 

Order should be billed at the rates in effect at the time the order was placed. 

 

3.  Local Form Transcript Request Form (LF-5) will be amended effective October 1, 

2023, and October 1, 2024, to reflect the new transcript fee rates.  

 

 

ORDERED in the Southern District of Florida this 27th day of September 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

c: All Southern District Bankruptcy Judges 

  Joe Falzone, Bankruptcy Clerk of Court 
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Notice of Judicial Conference Maximum Transcript Fee Rates  

(Effective Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025) 
 

ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT RATES 

 

Transcript Types 
 

Original Rate 
Increased Rate 

Fiscal Year 2024 

October 1, 2023 

Increased Rate 

Fiscal Year 2025 

October 1, 2024 

30-Day Transcript 
(Ordinary) 
 

 

$3.65 
 

$4.00 
 

$4.40 

14-Day Transcript 
 

$4.25 $4.70 $5.10 

7-Day Transcript 

(Expedited) 

 

 

$4.85 
 

$5.35 
 

$5.85 

3-Day Transcript 
 

$5.45 $6.00 $6.55 

Next-Day Transcript 
(Daily) 
 

$6.05 $6.70 $7.30 

2-Hour Transcript 
(Hourly) 
 

$7.25 $8.00 $8.70 

Realtime Transcript One feed, $3.05 per 
page; two-to-four 
feeds, $2.10 per page; 
five or more feeds, 
$1.50 per page. 

One Feed, $3.40; 

two-to-four feeds, 

$2.35; five or 

more feeds, $1.65. 

One Feed, $3.70; 

two-to-four feeds, 

$2.55; five or 

more feeds, $1.80. 

 
COPY RATES 

 

Transcript 

Types 

 

First 

Copy 

Increased 

First Copy 

Fiscal Year 
2024 

Increased 

First Copy 

Fiscal Year 
2025 

 

Addt’l 

Copy 

Increased 

Addt’l Copy 

Fiscal Year 
2024 

Increased 

Addt’l Copy 

Fiscal Year 
2025 

30-Day 
Transcript 
(Ordinary) 

 

$.90 

 

$1.00 

 

$1.10 

 

$.60 

 

$.70 

 

$.75 

14-Day 
Transcript 

 

$.90 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.10 
 

$.60 
 

$.70 
 

$.75 

7-Day 

Transcript 

(Expedited) 

 

$.90 

 

$1.00 

 

$1.10 

 

$.60 

 

$.70 

 

$.75 

3-Day 
Transcript 

 

$1.05 
 

$1.20 
 

$1.30 
 

$.75 
 

$.85 
 

$.90 

Next-Day 
Transcript 
(Daily) 

 

$1.20 
 

$1.35 
 

$1.45 
 

$.90 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.10 

2-Hour 
Transcript 
(Hourly) 

 

$1.20 
 

$1.35 
 

$1.45 
 

$.90 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.10 

Realtime 

Transcript 

 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
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