## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

www.flsb.uscourts.gov

**Administrative Order 2023-04** 

In Re:	
Adoption of Increase to Per Page Transcript Fee Rates	

In September 2022, the Judicial Conference approved an increase to the maximum per page original and copy transcript fee rates aimed at keeping pace with inflation. This will result in an approximate increase of 10 percent in each of the fiscal years 2024 and 2025. Accordingly, it is

#### **ORDERED** as follows:

- 1. Effective October 1, 2023, and October 1, 2024, respectively, for all transcripts ordered on or after these dates, the court adopts a schedule of transcript fees subject to the maximum rates established by the Judicial Conference as set forth in the attached "Notice of Judicial Conference Maximum Transcript Fee Rates".
- 2. Transcript orders prior to the effective dates reflected in the attached notice of this Order should be billed at the rates in effect at the time the order was placed.
- 3. Local Form *Transcript Request Form (LF-5)* will be amended effective October 1, 2023, and October 1, 2024, to reflect the new transcript fee rates.

**ORDERED** in the Southern District of Florida this <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> day of September 2023.

Laurel Myerson Isicoff

Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge

c: All Southern District Bankruptcy Judges Joe Falzone, Bankruptcy Clerk of Court

# Notice of Judicial Conference Maximum Transcript Fee Rates (Effective Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025)

### ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT RATES

Transcript Types	Original Rate	Increased Rate Fiscal Year 2024 October 1, 2023	Increased Rate Fiscal Year 2025 October 1, 2024	
30-Day Transcript (Ordinary)	\$3.65	\$4.00	\$4.40	
14-Day Transcript	\$4.25	\$4.70	\$5.10	
7-Day Transcript (Expedited)	\$4.85	\$5.35	\$5.85	
3-Day Transcript	\$5.45	\$6.00	\$6.55	
Next-Day Transcript (Daily)	\$6.05	\$6.70	\$7.30	
2-Hour Transcript (Hourly)	\$7.25	\$8.00	\$8.70	
Realtime Transcript	One feed, \$3.05 per page; two-to-four feeds, \$2.10 per page; five or more feeds, \$1.50 per page.	two-to-four feeds,	One Feed, \$3.70; two-to-four feeds, \$2.55; five or more feeds, \$1.80.	

### **COPY RATES**

Transcript Types	First Copy	Increased First Copy Fiscal Year 2024	Increased First Copy Fiscal Year 2025	Addt'l Copy	Increased Addt'l Copy Fiscal Year 2024	Increased Addt'l Copy Fiscal Year 2025
30-Day Transcript (Ordinary)	\$.90	\$1.00	\$1.10	\$.60	\$.70	\$.75
14-Day Transcript	\$.90	\$1.00	\$1.10	\$.60	\$.70	\$.75
7-Day Transcript (Expedited)	\$.90	\$1.00	\$1.10	\$.60	\$.70	\$.75
3-Day Transcript	\$1.05	\$1.20	\$1.30	\$.75	\$.85	\$.90
Next-Day Transcript (Daily)	\$1.20	\$1.35	\$1.45	\$.90	\$1.00	\$1.10
2-Hour Transcript (Hourly)	\$1.20	\$1.35	\$1.45	\$.90	\$1.00	\$1.10
Realtime Transcript	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a